BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Joint petition for transfer of CLEC Certificate 4861 and PATS Certificate 5922 Telecommunications and from Supra Systems, Supra Information Inc. to Telecommunications and Information Systems Acquisition Corp.; for acknowledgment of registration of Supra Telecommunications and Information Systems Acquisition Corp. as an interexchange telecommunications company effective 8/1/06; for name change on CLEC Certificate 4861, PATS Certificate 5922, and Registration TK091 from IXC Telecommunications and Information Systems Acquisition Corp. to Telecommunications and Information Systems, Inc.; and request for waiver of carrier selection requirements of Rule 25-4.118, F.A.C., due to acquisition of assets, including operations and local exchange and interexchange customers, of Supra Telecommunications and Information Systems, Inc. by Supra Telecommunications and Information Systems Acquisition Corp., a newly created, wholly owned subsidiary of Cleartel Communications, Inc.

DOCKET NO. 060530-TP ORDER NO. PSC-06-0734A-PAA-TP ISSUED: October 2, 2006

AMENDATORY ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

On August 31, 2006, we issued Order No. PSC-06-0734-PAA-TP granting name change, transfer of certificates and waiver of Rule 25-4.118. However, due to a scrivener's error, the IXC Registration was reflected as No. TH064. Additionally, the phrase "presented in this recommendation" is used on page 2. Therefore, Order No. PSC-06-0734-PAA-TP is amended to reflect the correct IXC Registration No. of TH091 and that the phrase "presented in this recommendation" be omitted.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Order No. PSC-06-0734-PAA-TP is hereby amended to reflect the correct IXC Registration No. of TH091 and that the phrase "presented in this recommendation" be omitted. It is further

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

09057 OCT-28

ORDER NO. PSC-06-0734A-PAA-TP DOCKET NO. 060530-TP PAGE 2

ORDERED that Order No. PSC-06-0734-PAA-TP is reaffirmed in all other respects.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 2nd day of October, 2006.

BLANCA S. BAYÓ, Director Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services

By:

Hong Wang, Supervisor

Case Management Review Section

(SEAL)

TLT